# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

### PRIVATE and SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

#### Chapter 24

AN ACT Changing the Name of the Preachers' Aid Society of the Maine Conference of the Methodist Church.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1923, c. 26, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 26 of the private and special laws of 1923, as amended by chapter 67 of the private and special laws of 1939, is further amended to read as follows:

Sec. 1. Preachers' Aid Society of Maine Conference of M. Church, and Preachers' Aid Society of East Maine Annual Conference, M. Church, united; name. The Preachers' Aid Society of the Maine Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church, a corporation created by an Act of the Legislature approved January 26th, 1858, and the Preachers' Aid Society of the East Maine Annual Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church, a corporation organized May 20th, 1858, under the general laws of the State of Maine, are hereby united and made one corporate body by the name of Preachers' Aid Society of the Maine Conference of the United Methodist Church.

Effective September 23, 1971

#### Chapter 25

AN ACT Making Additional Appropriations for the Expenditures of State Government for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1971.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses necessary to the operation of departments and institutions will become due and payable before July 1, 1971; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriations for necessary expenditures of government. In order to provide for the necessary expenditures of government and for other purposes for the months of March and April the following sums or as much thereof as shall severally be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulation, are appropriated out of any moneys in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund not otherwise appropriated or provided by law. Upon receipt

of allotments duly approved by the Governor and Council based upon work programs submitted to the State Budget Officer, the State Controller shall authorize expenditures of these appropriations and revenues accruing thereto, together with expenditures for other purposes necessary to the conduct of State Government on the basis of such allotments and not otherwise.

#### GENERAL FUND

#### APPROPRIATIONS FROM UNAPPROPRIATED SURPLUS

1970-71

HEALTH AND WELFARE, DEPARTMENT OF

AABD
All Other
AFDC
All Other
Medical Care
All Other

\$1,075,000

1,260,000

500,000

\$2,835,000

Provides emergency funds to guarantee the continuance of these programs for the months of March and April.

Any balances at June 30, 1971 of this Act shall carry forward until the purposes for which the appropriations are made shall be accomplished.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 2, 1971

### Chapter 26

AN ACT Appropriating Funds for World Cup Races at Sugarloaf in 1971.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, skiing is one of Maine's fastest growing recreational activities and should be encouraged; and

Whereas, Maine is indeed fortunate to have scheduled the World Cup Races at Sugarloaf this winter; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to aid in defraying the expenses of this world renowned event; and